NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2019100252

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: Whaler's Cove Boat Ramp Replacement

LOCATION: Point Lobos State Natural Reserve

COUNTY: Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Replace the deteriorated boat ramp located at Whaler's Cove in Point Lobos State Natural Reserve to provide better access for visitors and emergency first responders. Work will:

- Install turbidity curtain and secure in place prior to work commencement;
- Remove approximately 828 feet² of the existing rock slope to provide a safe construction area;
- Stockpile the removed rock and soil for later reuse;
- At the top of the existing boat ramp, remove approximately 450 feet² of the existing ramp and underlying base material;
- Install a layer of geotextile fabric topped with 14" of 1½" class II aggregate road base:
- Install two (2) 35' precast concrete beams;
- Atop the beams, install seven (7) 5' X 16' precast concrete ramp panels;
- At the top of the new ramp, install 192 feet ² of geotextile fabric covered by approximately 6" of class II aggregate base material;
- Pour 192 feet 2 of concrete over the base material; and
- Install 224 feet² of ½ ton class rock slope protection at lower section of ramp.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT:

California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District

EXEMPT STATUS:

Categorical Exemption Class: 1, 4 Section: 15301, 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

Project consists of the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing structures or facilities, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels and the minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees.

Brent C. Marshall

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette

Monterey District

PHONE NO.: (831) 649-2980

EMAIL: jill.poudrette@parks.ca.gov

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

OCT 14 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Monterey District Superintendent

Date